

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 8, 2022

Case No.: 21-7135

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOE 1, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

APPLE INC., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia, Civil Action No. 19-cv-03737 (CJN)

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Terrence P Collingsworth
INTERNATIONAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES
621 Maryland Ave. NE
Washington, DC 20002
Phone: 202-543-5811
Email: tc@iradvocates.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II.	ARGUMENT	4
	A. The District Court Erred in Finding Appellees Were Not in a “Venture” Within TVPRA § 1505(a)	4
	B. Appellants Had Article III Standing to Sue Since Appellees Were in a “Venture” with their Cobalt Suppliers	18
	C. The District Court Erred in Being the First Federal Court to Conclude that Section 1596(a) Does Not Extend Civil TVPRA Claims Extraterritorially	20
	D. The District Court Erred in Resolving Facts on a Motion to Dismiss and in Applying an Erroneous Legal Standard in Concluding that Appellants Were Not Subject to Forced Labor	25
	E. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Appellants Failed to State a Claim for Trafficking	27
	F. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Appellants’ Claims for Unjust Enrichment, Negligent Supervision, and Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Based on the Court’s Erroneous Finding that Appellees Were Not in a “Venture” With Their Cobalt Suppliers	27
III.	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.C. v. Red Roof Inns, Inc.</i> , No. 19-cv-4965, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106012 (S.D. Ohio June 16, 2020).....	18
<i>Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham</i> , 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	15-16
<i>Bistline v. Parker</i> , 918 F.3d 849, 873 (10th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Ma</i> , 718 F. App'x 20 (2d Cir. 2017)	1
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	19
<i>Doe #1 v. Red Roof Inns, Inc.</i> , 21 F.4th 714 (11th Cir. 2021).....	4, 7-8, 10
<i>Doe v. Princeton Univ.</i> , 30 F.4th 335 (3d Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>HollyFrontier Cheyenne Refining, LLC v. Renewable Fuels Assoc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2172 (2021)	5
<i>M.A. v. Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, Inc.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 3d 959 (S.D. Ohio 2019).....	6-8
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emples. Union v. Chertoff</i> , 452 F.3d 839, 857 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Plaintiff A v. Schair</i> , No. 2:11-cv-00145-WCO, 2014 WL 12495639 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 9, 2014)	9

<i>Ricchio v. McLean</i> , 853 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 2017)	6, 8
<i>RJR Nabisco v. European Community</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016)	20, 22-24
<i>Rodriguez v. Pan Am. Health Org.</i> , 29 F.4th 706 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	24
<i>Roe v. Howard</i> , 917 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228, 233 (2005)	6
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir.2011)	16

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1589	2-3, 21, 25
18 U.S.C. § 1590	21, 27
18 U.S.C. § 1591	5-7
18 U.S.C. § 1595	1, 3-4, 6-7, 9, 16-17, 20-24
18 U.S.C. § 1596	2, 19-23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amicus Curiae Brief of Human Trafficking Institute	5, 6, 9
Amicus Curiae Brief of International Legal Scholars	25, 26
Amicus Curiae Brief of Legal Scholars With Expertise in Extraterritoriality and Transnational Litigation	20, 22,23,24
William S. Dodge, Does the TVPRA Apply Extraterritorially? Thoughts on the U.S. Chamber of Commerce Amicus Brief in <i>Doe v. Apple</i> , Transnational Litigation Blog	21
William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-457, §§ 221, 223(a), 122 Stat. 5044	22
